result of more energy being brought into the combustion chamber.  Formulation B has a

slightly higher (< 1.5%) maximum  for both air temperatures analyzed.  When burning

fuel rich (lower ), Formulation B has a higher  with second peak at around  at

122

3.5.  When burning lean (higher ), Formulation A has a higher since it tapers off

slower.

Figure B.1: Formulation A vs

123

Figure B.2: Formulation B  vs

The specific heat ratios, , for each formulation are shown in Figure B.3 and Figure

B.4.  In both propellants, the difference of air temperature between test set points makes

almost no difference with the most divergence at the lean end of the spectrum.  The range

of values for the specific heats is not huge especially considering the insensitivity of the

reduction equations to them.  Excepting the lowest end of the  range, the two

formulations follow very similar curves with similar values.  During the data reduction

process, the ratio of specific heats in the combustor is determined from these plots.

124

Figure B.3: Formulation A  vs

Figure B.4: Formulation B  vs

125

APPENDIX C: TEST DATA

Table C.1: Common Pretest Data

Property Value Units Lower Confidence Bound Upper Confidence Bound
 1.80  1.79 1.81
 2.00  1.99 2.01
 per Test

 per Test  +0.05 +0.45
 0.873  0.759 0.863
 1.07  1.06 1.08
 15  14 16
 0.99  0.98 1.00
 0.255  0.254 0.256
 0.975  0.95 1.00

1717  - -

 14.465  14.460 14.470
 I  -1% +1%
 0.040  0.0399 0.0401
 0.038  0.0379 0.0381
 0.97  0.94 1.00
 0.97  0.94 1.00

 44  34 54
 44  34 54

1554  - -

24633  - -

126

Table C.2: Grain Masses and Lengths

Test

 0.117 0.234 0.174 5.906
 0.117 0.234 0.166 5.669
 0.117 0.234 0.150 5.945
 0.117 0.234 0.152 5.906
 0.117 0.238 0.130 5.669
 0.117 0.230 0.135 5.788
 0.117 0.234 0.121 5.630
 0.117 0.230 0.113 5.630
 0.117 0.285 0.201 5.945
 0.117 0.282 0.210 5.669
 0.117 0.289 0.188 5.945
 0.117 0.285 0.185 5.591
 0.117 0.278 0.159 5.630
 0.117 0.278 0.150 5.788
 0.117 0.276 0.128 5.630
 0.117 0.296 0.146 5.945

Figure C.1:  with 10% Times

127

Figure C.2:  with 80% Times

Figure C.3:  with 10% Times

128

Figure C.4:  with 80% Times

Figure C.5:  with 10% Times

129

Figure C.6:  with 80% Times

Figure C.7:  with 10% Times

130

Figure C.8:  with 80% Times

Figure C.9:  with 10% Times

131

Figure C.10:  with 80% Times

For the 80%  on  shown in Figure C.10, there was a large difference

between start times even with the traces sharing similar form.  The igniter effect on

forced the burn time to start earlier than in .  It is thought that the burn time in  is